

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

CHAP. 179 one story in height, and every schoolroom therein, shall have all doors, intended for egress, open outwards.'

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 179.

An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salary of the Officer Appointed to Attend the Superior Court of Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section five of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the paragraph in said section which begins with line forty-six on page nine hundred one of said revised statutes, and inserting in place thereof the following:

'The remuneration of the officer appointed to attend the superior court for the county of Cumberland shall be three dollars a day for such attendance.'

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 180.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes in Relation to Certificates of Safety Granted by the Railroad Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section fifty-one of chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "travel" in the fourth line thereof the words 'and a copy of said certificate, attested by the clerk of the board, shall be furnished the corporation operating said railroad,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 51. No passenger train shall be run over any new railroad, or over any railroad in process of construction, until the railroad commissioners have made an inspection of such railroad and granted a certificate of its safety for public travel; and a copy of said certificate, attested by the clerk of the board, shall be furnished the corporation operating said railroad. Any person or corporation, violating the provisions of this section, forfeits to the state one hundred dollars for each offense, to be recovered in an action on the case, or by complaint and indictment; and the attorney general shall institute proceedings to recover the same.'

Approved April 4, 1913.

Section 5 of chapter 117, R. S., amended.

Remuneration of officer.

Section 51 of chapter 51, R. S., amended.

No passenger trains shall be run over a new railroad until certificate of safety is granted.

—penalty for violation of this section.

226